Fees for tests deemed invalid because of mismanagement on the part of the site cooperator will be 
returned.  If it is the opinion of OPCC that factors beyond the control of the site cooperator resulted in a 
test being invalid, no fees will be refunded. 

4.3 SEED FOR PUBLIC TRIALS 

For white beans, nineteen thousand (19,000) viable seeds of each entry are required for planting at trial 
sites. For cranberry, kidney and minor market class beans, nine thousand (9,000) viable seeds are 
required for planting at trial sites.  

Seed for each candidate variety must be sent by April 15th , along with a copy of the entry form, to: